# REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Page 1 of 1

				_
Agenda	Board Meeting	Open/Closed	Information/Action	Issue
Item No.	Date	Session	Item	Date
3	06/12/17	Open	Action	05/30/17

#### **ISSUE**

Whether or not to approve an Agreement with the County of Sacramento for Sheriff Deputy Services.

#### RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adopt Resolution No. 17-06-\_\_\_\_, Approving an Agreement with the County of Sacramento for Sheriff Deputy Services.

### FISCAL IMPACT

Budgeted:	Yes	FY18:	\$ 1,315,489
Budget Source:	Operating	FY19:	\$ 1,354,601
Funding Source:	Local	FY20:	\$ 1,394,887
Cost Cntr/GL Acct(s) or	CC 36 GL 630045	FY21:	\$ 1,436,381
Capital Project #:			
Total Contract:	\$ 6,980,477	FY22:	\$ 1,479,119

## **DISCUSSION**

SacRT contracts with both the City and the County of Sacramento and the City of Folsom for Peace Officer Assignment for enhanced security on SacRT's buses, trains, and related transit facilities and rights of way. SacRT's Police Services Department (RTPS) is authorized to have up to (1) Police Captain, (1) Police Lieutenant, (2) Police Sergeants, (18) Police Officers, (1) Sheriff Sergeant, (5) Sheriff Deputies, and (1) Folsom Police Officer.

The current Agreement (Resolution No. 15-06-0062) with the County of Sacramento for Sheriff Deputy Services expires June 30, 2017. Staff proposes that SacRT enter into a new 5-year agreement, ending June 30, 2022, for Sheriff Deputy Services maintaining the current staffing levels.

During the term of the Agreement, SacRT may request additional Sheriff Deputies, or other County employees, such as a Sheriff Lieutenant, K9 Deputies, Sheriff's Security Officers and/or On-Call Deputies. The costs for these additional positions are not included in the total covered in Exhibit A and will require an amendment to the Agreement to increase the total consideration.

Staff recommends the approval of the Agreement with the County of Sacramento for Sheriff Deputy Services.

Approved:	Presented:	
Final 06/06/17		
General Manager/CEO	Chief of Police Services	
	It Poord Mosting Decuments 2017/201 June 12, 2017/2017 06, 12 Shariff Deputy Services dec	

RESOLUTION NO.	17-06-
----------------	--------

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

June 12, 2017

# APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO FOR SHERIFF DEPUTY SERVICES

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Contract with the County of Sacramento for Sheriff Deputy Services, therein referred to as "County," and Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "SacRT," whereby County agrees to provide Sheriff Deputies, as specified, for a five-year term ending June 30, 2022 and for an amount not to exceed \$6,980,477, is hereby approved.

THAT, the Chair and General Manager/CEO are hereby authorized and directed to execute said Contract.

	ANDREW J. MORIN, Chair
ATTEST:	
HENRY LI, Secretary	
By: Cindy Brooks Assistant Secretary	